

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GRACE, et al.,)	
)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
JEFFERSON BEAUREGARD SESSIONS, III,)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-01853 (EGS)
Attorney General of the United States, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND/OR
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY OF REMOVAL**

Jennifer Chang Newell**
Katrina Eiland**
Cody Wofsy**
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
Immigrants’ Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0774

Scott Michelman (D.C. Bar No. 1006945)
Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
of the District of Columbia
915 15th Street NW, Second Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 457-0800

Judy Rabinovitz**
Omar C. Jadwat**
Lee Gelernt**
Celso J. Perez*** (D.C. Bar No. 1034959)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
Immigrants’ Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2600

Eunice Lee**
Karen Musalo**
Anne Dutton**
Center for Gender & Refugee Studies
200 McAllister St.
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4877

Sandra S. Park**
Lenora M. Lapidus
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
Women’s Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7871

***Pro hac vice application forthcoming*
****Admission to D.D.C. forthcoming*

Additional counsel on next page

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Thomas Buser-Clancy
Andre Segura
ACLU Foundation of Texas
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 942-8146

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Asylum Protections 3

 B. The Expedited Removal System and Credible Fear..... 4

 C. *Matter of A-B-* and the New Credible Fear Policies..... 6

 D. Plaintiffs..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 9

 A. The Credible Fear Standard is a Low Threshold Intended to Ensure All Potentially Meritorious Claims Receive a Full Hearing..... 9

 B. The New “Condoned” or “Complete Helplessness” Formulation Is Unlawful 11

 C. The General Rule Against Claims Related to Domestic Violence and Gangs Is Unlawful..... 18

 1. The General Rule Against Claims Related to Domestic and Gang-Based Violence Is Contrary to the INA and Refugee Act..... 20

 2. The General Rule Against Claims Related to Domestic and Gang-Based Violence is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 22

 D. The Revised Nexus Standard Is Unlawful. 24

 E. The Requirement of an “Exact Delineation” of the Particular Social Group Is Unlawful..... 27

F. The Blanket Direction to Disregard Circuit Court Decisions is Unlawful.....	29
1. The Policy of Disregarding Circuit Law is Illegal.....	29
2. The “Relevant Circuit” Policy is Illegal.	36
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM	39
III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST BOTH FAVOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldana-Ramos v. Holder, 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 19

Aliyev v. Mukasey, 549 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 15

Am. Baptist Churches v. Thornburgh, 760 F. Supp. 796 (N.D. Cal. 1991)..... 21

Anderson v. Heckler, 756 F.2d 1011 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 30, 35

Avetova-Elisseva v. INS, 213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 15

Baires v. INS, 856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 37

Bi Xia Qu v. Holder, 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010) 26

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) 39

Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions, 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc)..... 15, 21, 26

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 30, 31

Comcast Corp. v. FCC, 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 18, 31

Cooper v. Aaron, 358 U.S. 1 (1958)..... 30

Crespin-Valladares v. Holder, 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 15

Damus v. Nielsen, -- F.Supp.3d. ---, 2018 WL 3232515 (D.D.C. July 23, 2018) 42

Doe v. Holder, 736 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 18, 36, 39

Ferreira v. Lynch, 831 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) 10, 27

Fiadjoe v. Att’y Gen. of U.S., 411 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 15

Fox v. Clinton, 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 23

Galina v. INS, 213 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2000),..... 15

Garcia v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S., 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 19

Gathungu v. Holder, 725 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2013) 15

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 33

Haoua v. Gonzales, 472 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 19

Hengan v. INS, 79 F.3d 60 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 14

Hor v. Gonzales, 400 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) 15

Hor v. Gonzales, 421 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005) 15

In Re J-B-N- & S-M-, 24 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2007)..... 25

In re Kasinga, 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996). 26

In Re S-P-, 21 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)..... 17

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) passim

Ivanov v. Holder, 736 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2013)..... passim

Judulang v. Holder, 565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... passim

Kamar v. Sessions, 875 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 26

Krastev v. INS, 292 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2002) 15

Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor,
 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 18, 24, 27

Lopez v. Heckler, 725 F.2d 1489 (9th Cir. 1984) 30

M.G.U. v. Nielsen, No. 18-1458, 2018 WL 3474189 (D.D.C. July 18, 2018) 42

Madrigal v. Holder, 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 30

Matter of A-B-, 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... passim

Matter of Acosta, 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985) 4, 12, 20, 32

Matter of Cienfuegos, 17 I&N Dec. 184 (BIA 1979) 30, 36

Matter of Cruz De Ortiz, 25 I&N Dec. 601 (BIA 2011)..... 30, 36

Matter of Douglas, 26 I&N Dec. 197 (BIA 2013)..... 34

Matter of Eusaph, 10 I&N Dec. 453 (BIA 1964) 13

Matter of Fajardo Espinoza, 26 I&N Dec. 603 (BIA 2015) 30

Matter of Marquez Conde, 27 I&N Dec. 251 (BIA 2018)..... 34

Matter of M-E-V-G-, 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)..... 20

Matter of N-M-, 25 I&N Dec. 526 (BIA 2011)..... 25

Matter of S-A-, 22 I&N Dec. 1328 (BIA 2000) 26

Matter of W-Y-C- & H-O-B-, 27 I&N Dec. 189 (BIA 2018)..... 29

McMullen v. INS., 658 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1981) 13

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd., 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 32

Nabulwala v. Gonzalez, 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007) 26

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005) 31

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 8, 41

O’Donnell Const. Co. v. District of Columbia, 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 42

Pereira v. Sessions, 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) 31, 32

Pirir-Boc v. Holder, 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 20

R.I.L-R. v. Johnson, 80 F.Supp.3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 42

Rosa v. INS, 440 F.2d 100 (1st Cir. 1971) 13

Rosales Justo v. Sessions, --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 3424685 (1st Cir. July 16, 2018)..... 14

Salgado-Sosa v. Sessions, 882 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2018) 19, 23

Sarhan v. Holder, 658 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 15, 26

Shaikh v. Holder, 702 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2012) 25

Sottera, Inc. v. FDA, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 8

United States v. Yakou, 428 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 33

Velazquez-Herrera v. Gonzales, 466 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2006) (per curiam) 33

Zhang v. Holder, 585 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 2009) 10, 27

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... 4, 15, 21, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 4, 25, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)(v)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II)..... 20

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) 9, 17, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1229..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... 5

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102..... 42

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 5, 35

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) 28

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4)..... 29

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)..... 20

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(e)(4)..... 27, 35, 37

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(f) 5, 27, 38

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(g)(1)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(4)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.20..... 37

8 C.F.R. § 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A) 5

Asylum and Withholding Definitions, 65 Fed. Reg. 76 (Dec. 7, 2000) 28

Designating Aliens for Expedited Removal, 69 Fed. Reg. 48 (Aug. 11, 2004) 5

Detention Following a Determination of Credible Fear, 62 Fed. Reg. 10 (Mar. 6, 1997) 10

Legislative History

142 CONG. REC. H11081 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 1996) 28

142 CONG. REC. S11491 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996)..... 10

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 109-72 (2005)..... 25

H.R. REP. NO. 104-469 (1996)..... 28

H.R. REP. NO. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996)..... 11

H.R. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996)..... 28

Other Authorities

Anker, Requirement of Individualized Determination, *Law of Asylum in the United States* § 2:4 (2018 ed.) 22

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, *Asylum Officer Basic Training, Corps Values & Goals*, 2006 WL 6410316 (Sept. 13, 2006) 35

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, FY 2016 Statistics Yearbook C7-C8 (2017)..... 37

UNHCR, *Guidelines on International Protection No. 1: Gender-Related Persecution within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees* (2002) 19
